

Case No. 69807

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

TITLEMAX OF NEVADA, INC., a Nevada Corporation,)

Appellant,)

vs.)

THE STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,)

Respondent,)

Electronically Filed
Mar 21 2017 08:49 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable VALERIE ADAIR, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-15-719176-C

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
Nevada Bar No. 2376
JOEL D. HENRIOD
Nevada Bar No. 8492
DALE KOTCHKA-ALANES
Nevada Bar No. 13,168
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200
DPolsenberg@LRRC.com
JHenriod@LRRC.com
MKotchka-Alanes@LRRC.com

PATRICK J. REILLY
Nevada Bar No. 6103
ERICA C. SMIT
Nevada Bar No. 13,959
HOLLAND & HART LLP
9555 Hillwood Drive
Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
(702) 669-4600
PReilly@HollandHart.com
ECSmit@HollandHart.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THERE WAS NOTHING FOR TITLEMAX TO “EXHAUST” – THE PROCEDURE THE FID ADVOCATES COULD NOT BE INITIATED BY TITLEMAX.....	2
A. There Was No Statutorily Prescribed Procedure to “Exhaust” Before TitleMax Could Seek Declaratory Relief.....	3
B. The FID Did Not Have Original Jurisdiction.....	5
C. The FID Relies on Procedures <i>It</i> Could Take – Not TitleMax	8
II. TITLEMAX SOUGHT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY INTERPRETATION– PURELY LEGAL ISSUES	11
A. TitleMax Petitioned the Court to Decide Issues of Statutory and Regulatory Interpretation.....	11
B. The “Factual Issues” Cited by the District Court and the FID Actually Were Legal Determinations	15
1. <i>Statutory and regulatory compliance is a legal determination – not a question of fact.....</i>	15
a. NAC 604A.230.....	15
b. GPDA.....	19
2. <i>TitleMax’s disagreement with the FID’s legal interpretations does not create a question of fact.....</i>	20
3. <i>The FID relies on inapposite case law to suggest exhaustion is required.....</i>	23

III. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED THE FID’S MOOTNESS ARGUMENTS.....	26
IV. TITLEMAX WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RISK FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTIONS TO OBTAIN A JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	viii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Thorpe</i> , 123 Nev. 565, 170 P.3d 989 (2007)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Andrews v. Nevada State Bd. of Cosmetology</i> , 86 Nev. 207, 467 P.2d 96 (1970)	9
<i>Baldonado v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 951, 194 P.3d 96 (2008)	24
<i>Benson v. State Eng’r</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 78, 358 P.3d 221 (2015)	3
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	30
<i>Carson Ready Mix, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada</i> , 97 Nev. 474, 635 P.2d 276 (1981)	27
<i>City of Reno v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of Reno</i> , 117 Nev. 855, 34 P.3d 120 (2001)	9
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961).....	9
<i>Constr. Indus. Workers’ Comp. Grp. ex rel. Mojave Elec. v. Chalue</i> , 119 Nev. 348, 74 P.3d 595 (2003)	21
<i>Cty. of Washoe v. Golden Rd. Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 105 Nev. 402, 777 P.2d 358 (1989)	3, 8
<i>Dykema v. Del Webb Communities, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 82, 385 P.3d 977 (2016)	23
<i>Falcke v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 116 Nev. 583, 3 P.3d 661 (2000)	4

<i>Haase-Hardie v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Nat., Res.</i> , 855 N.W.2d 443 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014)	18
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Imhof v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2014 IL App (3d) 121058-U (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	20
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>J.D. Constr. v. IBEX Int’l Grp.</i> , 126 Nev. 366, 240 P.3d 1033 (2010)	22
<i>Japan Gas Lighter Ass’n v. Ronson Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 219 (D.N.J. 1966)	32
<i>Lionel Corp. v. Grayson-Robinson Stores</i> , 104 A.2d 304 (N.J. 1954)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>Marvin v. Fitch</i> , 126 Nev. 168, 232 P.3d 425 (2010)	28
<i>McCarty v. Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 752 S.W.2d 206 (Tex. App. 1988)	20
<i>McCracken v. Elko Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 103 Nev. 655, 747 P.2d 1373 (1987)	20
<i>McKay v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Carson City</i> , 102 Nev. 644, 730 P.2d 438 (1986)	23
<i>Mesagate Homeowners’ Ass’n v. City of Fernley</i> , 124 Nev. 1092, 194 P.3d 1248 (2008)	8
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 948, 102 P.3d 578 (2004)	5

<i>Nyberg v. Nevada Indus. Comm’n</i> , 100 Nev. 322, 683 P.2d 3 (1984)	23
<i>Pope v. Motel 6</i> , 121 Nev. 307, 114 P.3d 277 (2005)	3, 8
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , 82 Nev. 1, 409 P.2d 248 (1966)	4, 7, 8
<i>S. Nevada Homebuilders Ass’n v. Clark Cty.</i> , 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005)	22
<i>S. Nevada Homebuilders Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 112 Nev. 297, 913 P.2d 1276 (1996)	25
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 117 Nev. 948, 35 P.3d 964 (2001)	26
<i>Savage v. Pierson</i> , 123 Nev. 86, 157 P.3d 697 (2007)	23
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cty.</i> , 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Spencer Optical Mfg. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 31 S.E. 392 (S.C. 1898)	20
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. Leroy’s Horse & Sports Place</i> , 108 Nev. 37, 823 P.2d 901 (1992)	6
<i>State, Dep’t of Bus. & Indus. v. Check City</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 90, 337 P.3d 755 (2014).....	passim
<i>Traffic Control Servs., Inc. v. United Rentals Nw., Inc.</i> , 120 Nev. 168, 87 P.3d 1054 (2004)	28
<i>Wheless v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 577 (E.D.N.C. 1998)	18

STATUTES

NRS 0.025(1)..... 4

NRS 233B.110 4

NRS 241.030(1)..... 23

NRS 30.040..... 7, 32

NRS 30.040(1)..... 7

NRS 30.100..... 25

NRS 361.420(1) and (2) 3

NRS 533.395(4)..... 3

NRS 604A.070 22

NRS 604A.210 passim

NRS 604A.425 30

NRS 604A.445 11, 19, 20, 25

NRS 604A.455 17

NRS 604A.455(2)..... 17

NRS 604A.475 22

NRS 604A.740 11

NRS 604A.800 10

NRS 604A.820 10

NRS 604A.930 7

NRS 613.420 3

NRS 616.5422(1)..... 23

NRS 679B.310(2)(b)..... 10

NRS 686A.015(1)..... 6

REGULATIONS

NAC 232.040..... 4

NAC 232.040(1) 4

NAC 604A.230 passim

NAC 604A.230(1)(a) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 16, 22

Edwin Borchard, *Challenging “Penal” Statutes by Declaratory Action*,
52 Yale L.J. 445, 445 (1943) 30, 31

Restatement (Third) of Suretyship & Guaranty § 15 (1996) 16
